

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF KINGS: CRIMINAL TERM**

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,**

**-against-**

**JUN DU,**

**Defendant.**

**Hon. Donald Leo**

**Indictment No: 74275-22**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES'  
MOTION TO QUASH THE SUBPOENA *DUCES TECUM*  
AND FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>BACKGROUND</b> .....	4
<i>A. Sanctuary for Families Serves Domestic Violence and Trafficking Survivors.</i> .....	4
<i>B. The Subpoena Seeks Protected Records from a Victim-Based Immigration Case.</i> .....	4
<b>STANDARD</b> .....	6
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	7
<b>I. The Subpoena Improperly Seeks Disclosure of Statutorily-Protected Information from a Victim-Based Immigration Case and Must Be Quashed.</b> .....	7
<i>A. Disclosure of Information Regarding a T-Visa Imperils the Statutory Purpose, Intent, and Function of Federal Protections for Violence Survivors.</i> .....	7
i. The Critical Purpose of the VAWA Confidentiality Provision is to Encourage Victims to Report Violence and Assist Law Enforcement in Investigation of Crime..	7
ii. The VAWA Confidentiality Provision is a “Strict” Non-Disclosure Provision and Bars Disclosure of VAWA-Protected Information from Third-Party Entities. ....	9
iii. The VAWA Confidentiality Provision Provides No Exception for Court Order..	12
<i>B. The Defendant’s Interests Must Bow to the Legal Protections Placed on the Immigration Records of Violence Survivors.</i> .....	13
<i>C. The VAWA Confidentiality Provision Precludes In Camera Review.</i> .....	17
<b>II. A Protective Order Must Issue Preventing VAWA-Protected Information from Disclosure and Use in this Action.</b> .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Att’y Grievance Comm’n of Md. v. Singh</i> , 464 Md. 645 (Md. 2019) .....	12
<i>Cash v. Wetzel</i> , 2017 WL 11602655 (E.D. Pa. May 24, 2017) .....	12, 17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Riojas</i> , 2016 WL 5940424 (Sup. Ct. Pa. Sept. 7, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Demaj v. Sakaj</i> , 2012 WL 476168 (D. Conn. Feb. 14, 2012).....	9, 11
<i>EEOC v. Bice of Chicago</i> , 229 F.R.D. 581 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2005) .....	15
<i>EEOC v. First Wireless Group, Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 404 (E.D.N.Y. 2004).....	15
<i>EEOC v. SOL Mexican Grill LLC, et al.</i> , 2019 WL 2896933 (D.D.C. June 11, 2019).....	10
<i>Guillen v. B.J.C.R. LLC</i> , 341 F.R.D. 61 (D. Nev. 2022) .....	14
<i>Hawke v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2008 WL 4460241 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 29, 2008).....	9, 10, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Ashcroft</i> , 345 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Hill v. City of New York</i> , 170 A.D.3d 511 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987) .....	17
<i>People v. AlvarezAlvarez</i> , 2014 WL 1813302 (Cal. Ct. App. May 7, 2014).....	15
<i>People v. Bartlett</i> , 40 Misc.3d 1202(A) (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 24 A.D.3d 884 (3d Dep’t 2005) .....	16
<i>People v. Colon</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1704 (4th Dep’t 2019) .....	6
<i>People v. Cox</i> , 145 A.D.3d 1507 (4th Dep’t 2016).....	6, 18
<i>People v. Gissendanner</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 543 (1979).....	6, 17
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 40 Misc.3d 1213(A) (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cnty. 2013).....	6, 14, 18
<i>People v. Kozlowski</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 223 (2008).....	6
<i>People v. Rosario</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 286 (1961).....	16
<i>People v. Trump</i> , 208 N.Y.S.3d 481 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2024).....	6

<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Roy v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 2016 WL 11783814 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2016).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Murra</i> , 879 F.3d 669, 676 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>Washington v. Horning Brothers, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2208215 (E.D. Wash. May 14, 2018) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 214.11 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 94.115 .....	4
34 U.S.C. § 12291 .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	<i>passim</i>
CPL § 240.50 .....	1, 19
CPL § 610.20 .....	1, 6
CPLR § 2304 .....	1
VAWA, Pub. L. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464, 1533–34 (Oct. 28, 2000) .....	8, 13, 16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. DEP’T OF JUST., 2018 BIENNIAL REPORT TO CONGRESS ON THE EFFECTIVENESS OF GRANT PROGRAMS UNDER THE VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN ACT (2018) .....	9
<i>Victims of Human Trafficking and Other Crimes</i> , U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, <a href="http://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/victims-of-human-trafficking-and-other-crimes">www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/victims-of-human-trafficking-and-other-crimes</a> .....	8
